8.	 Includes expenses directly incurred in relation to the acquisition of the Childcare Centres and the reorganisation of

LEA. The main components of this amount are $4.1 million in share based payments to the founders of Baker Street
(including $2.5 million to The Riversdale Road Shareholding Trust and $1.6 million to others as set out in section 6.3),
$1.1 million in sales agents’ commissions and advisor fees of $2.4 million.

9.	 Includes one-off centre refresh costs of $0.6 million and $0.4 million non-recurring costs associated with the
integration of the Childcare Centres related to process and systems implementation, accounting and advisory fees.

10.	Net finance expense in the year ending 31 December 2015 represents amortisation of the establishment fee, and
interest charged associated with the Debt Facility, offset by interest earned on the cash in bank.

11.	Income tax expense reflects a 30% company tax rate for the forecast periods, adjusted primarily for non-deductible
expenses incurred in connection with the acquisitions.

75

Figure 7.2 – Pro Forma Income Statements

 A$’000  Six months
ending

30 June 2015

 Six months
ending

31 December
2015

 Year ending
31 December

2015

Revenue from continuing operations 20,778 22,639 43,417

Employee expenses 12,905 13,822 26,727

Building occupancy expenses 2,368 2,438 4,806

Direct expenses of providing services 983 1,032 2,015

Other expenses 1,462 1,503 2,965

Acquisition expenses – – –

Integration expenses and centre refresh costs – – –

Total expenses 17,718 18,795 36,513

EBITDA 3,060 3,844 6,904

Depreciation 118 118 236

EBIT 2,942 3,726 6,668

Net finance expense 206 174 380

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,736 3,552 6,288

Income tax expense 821 1,066 1,886

Profit/(loss) after tax 1,915 2,486 4,402

7.	 Financial Information

76 Think Childcare and Education Limited �Prospectus

7.4	 Forecast cash flow statements
Figure 7.3 – Statutory Cash Flow Statements

 A$’000  Period ending
31 December

2014

 Six months
ending

30 June 2015

 Six months
ending

31 December
2015

 Year ending
31 December

2015

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 6,351 21,479 23,194 44,673

Payments to suppliers and employees (1) (2) (12,102) (18,976) (19,771) (38,747)

Financing costs (116) (197) (165) (362)

Income taxes paid (3) – – – –

Net cash flows from operating activities (5,867) 2,306 3,258 5,564

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of businesses (4) (23,423) – – –

Payments for property, plant & equipment (5) (200) (200) – (200)

Net cash flows from investing activities (23,623) (200) – (200)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of Shares (6) 22,000 – – –

Share issue costs (6) (1,594) – – –

Inflows from borrowings (7) 7,948 – – –

Repayment of borrowings – – – –

Net cash flows from financing activities 28,354 – – –

Net cash flows (1,136) 2,106 3,258 5,364

Pro forma adjustments

Centre upgrade capital expenditure 200 200

Integration costs 359 44 403

Pro forma cash flows 2,665 3,302 5,967

Notes:
1.	 Payments to suppliers for the period ending 31 December 2014 include $5.2 million of payments associated with the

acquisition of Childcare Centres, including adviser fees of $3.6 million, sales agent commissions of $1.4 million and
stamp duty of $0.2 million.

2.	 Payments to suppliers for the period ending 31 December 2014 and the year ending 31 December 2015, include
$0.6 million and $0.4 million respectively in non-recurring centre refresh and integration costs that are expected
to be expensed through the income statement.

3.	 The forecast assumes that no tax will be payable during the Forecast Period. Think Childcare and Education is

[…]

Think Childcare and Education believes that
it has prepared the Forecast Financial
Information with due care and attention and
considers all assumptions, when taken as a
whole, to be reasonable at the Prospectus Date,
including each of the general assumptions and
specific assumptions set out below.

Actual results are likely to vary from forecast
results and any variation may be materially
positive or negative. The assumptions upon
which the Forecast Financial Information is
based are by their nature subject to significant
uncertainties and contingencies, many of which
are outside the control of Think Childcare and
Education, the Directors and management, and
cannot be reliably predicted. Accordingly, none
of Think Childcare and Education, its Directors,
management, or any other person can provide
any assurance that the Forecast Financial
Information or any prospective statement
contained in this Prospectus will be achieved.
Events and outcomes might differ in amount

Figure 7.4 – Pro Forma Cash Flow Statements

 A$’000  Six months
ending

30 June 2015

 Six months
ending

31 December
2015

 Year ending
31 December

2015

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 21,479 23,194 44,673

Payments to suppliers and employees (18,617) (19,727) (38,344)

Financing costs (197) (165) (362)

Net cash flows from operating activities 2,665 3,302 5,967

Net cash flows 2,665 3,302 5,967

7.	 Financial Information

78 Think Childcare and Education Limited �Prospectus

and timing from the assumptions, with
a material consequential impact on the
Forecast Financial Information.

The assumptions set out below should be read
in conjunction with the sensitivity analysis set
out in Section 7.6, the risk factors set out
in Section 5 and the Investigating Accountant’s
Report on the Forecast Financial Information
set out in Section 8 (investors should note the
scope and limitations of the Investigating
Accountant’s Report).

(a)	 General assumptions

In preparing the Forecast Financial Information,

[…]

or increase in occupancy may have a differing
impact depending on occupancy levels and
staffing rosters in each Centre.

4.	 Shows impact of a 1% increase or decrease
in employee cost across the whole group.

5.	 Shows NPAT impact of acquiring one less Centre
than forecast. The impact represents the average
across all the groups to be acquired. Any actual
impact would vary depending on the actual Centre
that is not acquired.

7.7	 Pro Forma Balance Sheet
The figure below sets out the adjustments that
have been made to the balance sheet for Think
Childcare and Education as at 21 July 2014
in order to prepare a consolidated pro forma
historical balance sheet for the Company.
These adjustments reflect the impact of the
operating and capital structure that will be
in place following Completion of the Offer
as if it had occurred or were in place as at
21 July 2014.

7.	 Financial Information

82 Think Childcare and Education Limited �Prospectus

Figure 7.6 – Pro Forma Balance Sheet

 A$’000 21 July 2014  Common
control

reorganisation
(1)

 Impact of
the offer

(2)

 Borrowings
(net)

(3)

 Acquisitions
(4)

 Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalent

– (1,594) 9,762 7,786 (15,358) 1,296

Trade Receivables – 319 – – – 319

Other current assets – – – – – –

Deferred tax assets – – – – – –

Total current assets – (1,275) 9,762 7,786 (15,358) 1,615

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

– 1,145 – – 159 1,304

Deferred tax assets – 371 240 – 417 1,028

Other non-current
assets

– 23 – – – 23

Intangibles – 6,682 – – 13,636 20,318

Total non-current
assets

– 8,221 240 – 14,212 22,673

Total assets – 7,646 10,002 7,786 (1,146) 24,288

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

– 745 – – – 745

Employee
entitlements

– 439 – – 450 889

Borrowings – 10,643 (10,643) – – –

Deferred
consideration

– – – – – –

Current tax liabilities – – – – – –

Total current
liabilities

– 11,827 (10,643) – 450 1,634

Non-current
liabilities

Borrowings – – – 7,786 – 7,786

Provisions – – – – – –

Total non-current
liabilities

– – – 7,786 – 7,786

Total liabilities – 11,827 (10,643) 7,786 450 9,420

Net assets – (4,181) 20,645 – (1,596) 14,868

83

 A$’000 21 July 2014  Common
control

reorganisation
(1)

 Impact of
the offer

(2)

 Borrowings
(net)

(3)

 Acquisitions
(4)

 Pro forma

Equity

Share capital – 13,505 20,645 – 4,094 38,244

Reserves – – – – – –

Common control
reserves

– (16,331) – – – (16,331)

Retained earnings – (1,355) – – (5,690) (7,045)

Total equity – (4,181) 20,645 – (1,596) 14,868

1.	 The accounting for this transaction is described in Section 7.2 based on the LEA balance sheet at 21 July 2014.
•	 For the 11 LEA centres controlled by LEA, the common control reserve represents the difference between shares

issued and cash exchanged as part of the LEA restructure and the historical values of assets and liabilities.
•	 For the four LEA centres not controlled by LEA and therefore accounted for as a business combination, the

excess fair value of consideration over net assets acquired is allocated to Goodwill.
•	 Share capital includes Shares issued in consideration for the LEA Restructure and acquisition of Mathew